JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

June 23, 2007
7:00 p.m.
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D. Edwards
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Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal

Office

Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
John Borden, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Dawn Farr, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Robin LaMonte, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Adrienne Sexton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Paul Seibert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Work Session:

HB 5005
HB 5006
HB 5031
HB 5032
HB 5035

HB 5036
HB 5046
SB 5506

SB 5548
SB 5549

Bond Limit
Capital Construction

Department of Human Services
Department of Human Services - fee bill
Administrative Services Economic Development Fund

Allocation
Lottery Bond Limit

Tobacco Settlement Funds Account

Criminal Fine and Assessment Account

SB 5616-A Department of Higher Education and Department of
Community Colleges and Workforce Development — Capital

Construction
Continuing Resolution

Emergency Fund (NOT HEARD)



HB 2370-B Relating to Oregon security
HB 2469-A Relating to public assistance for families with dependent

children

HB 2575-A Relating to family leave benefits insurance

HB 2640-B Relating to elections

HB 3141-A Relating to education

HB 3242-A Relating to construction contractors

HB 3344-A Relating to school capital matching subaccount
SB 350-A Relating to economic development

SB 994 Omnibus Program Change Bill (NOT HEARD)

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 59B
003 Co-Chair Nolan Calls the meeting to order at 6:58 p.m.
005 Co-Chair Nolan Opens Work Session.

Adoption of Conflict Amendments
SB 350-A Relating to economic development

008

013
014
016

021

022
023

024
031

032
033

Budget Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

035

047
048
050
051

052
053

055

Sen. Verger

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Verger

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits
#1 and #2)

Recesses the committee at 8:58 p.m.
Reconvenes the committee at 9:03 p.m.

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2370-B Relating to Oregon security

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

HB 5005 Bond Limit
Sen. Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Nathanson
Sen. Courtney

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

HB 2370 Materials. (Exhibit #3)

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#4)

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5006 Capital Construction

Rep. Hanna

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit



071
073
079
080

082
083

085

145
146
157
170
180
183
191

192
193

195

214

215
216

217

242

244
245

247

266
268
271
275

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Shields
Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

#5)

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5031 Department of Human Services

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Bates
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Verger
Rep. Hanna
Sen. Bates
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#6)

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5032 Department of Human Services — fee bill

Rep. Nathanson

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#7)

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5035 Administrative Services Economic Development Fund Allocation

Sen. Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#8)

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 5036 Lottery Bond Limit

Rep. Edwards

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Nathanson
Rep. Hanna

Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#9)



277
278

279

297

299
300

302

327

330
331

334

371
373
376
385
388
389

393

397

420

423
424

Vote: 18-0-4

Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan
HB 5046 Tobacco Settlement Funds Account

Rep. Hanna Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#10)

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 18-0-4

Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan
SB 5506 Criminal fine and Assessment Account

Sen. Nelson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#11)

Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 18-0-4

Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan

SB 5516-A Department of Higher Education and Department of Community Colleges
and Workforce Development — Capital Construction

Rep. Galizio Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits
#12 and #13)

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Nathanson
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Courtney
Rep. Galizio
Co-Chair Nolan
Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson

Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan

SB 5548 Continuing Resolution

Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#14)
Co-Chair Nolan
Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan Declares the motion CARRIED.
Co-Chair Nolan

Other Bills Reported out of Subcommittee

433

HB 2469-A Relating to public assistance for families with dependent children

Rep. Nathanson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#15)



TAPE 60B

001
019

020
021

022

056
057
091
096
098

098
101

108

121
124
128

146
146
147

162
163
164
169

Rep. Nathanson
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Continues reading pony.

Vote: 18-0-4
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2575-A Relating to family leave benefits insurance

Rep. Shields

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Hanna
Rep. Shields
Sen. Johnson
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#16)

Vote: 11-7-4
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Bates, Devlin, Verger, and

Brown; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and
Nolan.

No: Sens. Johnson, Morse, Nelson, Whitsett, and Schrader;
Rep. Hanna and Garrard

Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Declares the motion FAILED.

HB 2640-B Relating to elections

Rep. Galizio

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Nelson
Rep. Hanna

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Sen. Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#17)

Recesses the committee at 9:45 p.m.
Reconvenes the committee at 11:20 p.m.

Vote: 13-6-3
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,

Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Hanna, Jenson,
and Garrard

Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves reconsideration of HB 2575.

Vote: 14-5-3
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,

Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Jenson, Galizio,
Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.



No: Sens. Morse, Nelson, Whitsett; Reps. Hanna and Garrard
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan

200 Co-Chair Nolan Declares the motion FAILED.
201 Mr. Rocco
202 Co-Chair Nolan
HB 3141-A Relating to education
204 Rep. Galizio ;\#/Iov)es subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
18
230 Co-Chair Nolan
232 Rep. Shields
236 Rep. Edwards
239 Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 18—-1-3

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
Morse, Nelson, Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps:
Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards,
Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Whitsett
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan

243 Co-Chair Nolan Declares the motion CARRIED.
244 Co-Chair Nolan
HB 3242-A Relating to construction contractors
245 Rep. Jenson Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits
#19 and #20)
264 Co-Chair Nolan
Vote: 19-0-3
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
266 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
267 Co-Chair Nolan
HB 3344-A Relating to school capital matching subaccount
269 Sen. Devlin Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#21)
279 Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 18-0-3
Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan

282 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
288 Sen. Devlin

291 Co-Chair Nolan Recess committee at 11:37 p.m.

298 Co-Chair Nolan Reconvenes committee at 11:39 p.m.

303 Sen. Devlin

308 Co-Chair Devlin Adjourns the meeting at 11:40 p.m.



