JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 23, 2007 7:00 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 59B, 60B

Members Present:	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Courtney (Senate President) Sen. Brown Sen. Bates Sen. Devlin Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Nelson Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:	Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters	
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Of Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legisla Office Sheila Baker, Budget Analyst, Le Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Le John Borden, Budget Analyst, Le John Britton, Budget Analyst, Le Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legi Dawn Farr, Budget Analyst, Legi Daron Hill, Budget Analyst, Legi Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legi Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Legi Susie Jordan, Budget Analyst, Le Robin LaMonte, Budget Analyst, Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Coug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Le Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Eric Sorenson, Committee Assis	ative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal egislative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office , Legislative Fiscal Office slative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office Legislative Fiscal Office t, Legislative Fiscal Office t, Legislative Fiscal Office tstative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office tstative Fiscal Office egislative Fiscal Office tstative Fiscal Office bislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	Allocation HB 5036 Lottery Bond Limit HB 5046 Tobacco Settlement F SB 5506 Criminal Fine and As SB 5616-A Department of Highe	n Services – fee bill es Economic Development Fund Funds Account sessment Account r Education and Department of and Workforce Development – Capital

HB 2370-B Relating to Oregon security
HB 2469-A Relating to public assistance for families with dependent children
HB 2575-A Relating to family leave benefits insurance
HB 2640-B Relating to elections
HB 3141-A Relating to education
HB 3242-A Relating to construction contractors
HB 3344-A Relating to school capital matching subaccount
SB 350-A Relating to economic development
SB 994 Omnibus Program Change Bill (NOT HEARD)

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 59B		
003	Co-Chair Nolan	Calls the meeting to order at 6:58 p.m.
005	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session.
Adoption of Con	flict Amendments	
	SB 350-A Relating to ecor	nomic development
008	Sen. Verger	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits #1 and #2)
013	Co-Chair Nolan	Recesses the committee at 8:58 p.m.
014	Co-Chair Nolan	Reconvenes the committee at 9:03 p.m.
016	Sen. Verger	
021	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18-0-4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
022	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
023	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 2370-B Relating to Ore	egon security
024	Rep. Hanna	HB 2370 Materials. (Exhibit #3)
031	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
032	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
033	Co-Chair Nolan	
Budget Bills Rep	orted Out of Subcommittee	
	HB 5005 Bond Limit	
035	Sen. Schrader	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #4)
047	Co-Chair Nolan	
048	Rep. Nathanson	
050	Sen. Courtney	
051	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
052	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
053	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 5006 Capital Construc	tion
055	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit

		#5)
071	Co-Chair Nolan	-,
073	Rep. Shields	
079	Sen. Johnson	
080	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
082	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
083	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 5031 Department of Hu	
085	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #6)
145	Co-Chair Nolan	
146	Sen. Bates	
157	Sen. Westlund	
170	Sen. Verger	
180	Rep. Hanna	
183	Sen. Bates	
191	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
192	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
193	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 5032 Department of Hu	
195	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #7)
214	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
045		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
215 216	Co-Chair Nolan Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
210	Co-Chair Nolan HB 5035 Administrative Services Economic Development Fund Allocation	
217	Sen. Schrader	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
242	Co-Chair Nolan	#8)
242		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
244	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
245	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 5036 Lottery Bond Lim	it
247	Rep. Edwards	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #9)
266	Co-Chair Nolan	,
268	Rep. Nathanson	
271	Rep. Hanna	
275	Co-Chair Nolan	

		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
277	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
278	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 5046 Tobacco Set	ttlement Funds Account
279	Rep. Hanna	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #10)
297	Co-Chair Nolan	
	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
299	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
300	Co-Chair Nolan	
	SB 5506 Criminal fine	e and Assessment Account
302	Sen. Nelson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #11)
327	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
330	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
331	Co-Chair Nolan	
		nt of Higher Education and Department of Community Colleges force Development – Capital Construction
334	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits #12 and #13)
371	Co-Chair Nolan	
373	Rep. Nathanson	
376	Rep. Garrard	
385	Sen. Courtney	
388	Rep. Galizio	
389	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
393	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	Co-Chair Nolan	
	SB 5548 Continuing F	Resolution
397	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #14)
420	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18-0-4
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
423	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED.
424	Co-Chair Nolan	
Other Bills Rep	orted out of Subcommitte	
	HB 2469-A Relating to	o public assistance for families with dependent children
433	Rep. Nathanson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #15)

TAPE 60B		
001	Rep. Nathanson	Continues reading pony.
019	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: $18 - 0 - 4$
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
020	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
021	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 2575-A Relating to	family leave benefits insurance
022	Rep. Shields	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #16)
056	Co-Chair Nolan	
057	Rep. Hanna	
091	Rep. Shields	
096	Sen. Johnson	
098	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 11 – 7 – 4
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Bates, Devlin, Verger, and Brown; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sens. Johnson, Morse, Nelson, Whitsett, and Schrader; Rep. Hanna and Garrard
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
098	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion FAILED .
101	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 2640-B Relating to	elections
108	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #17)
121	Co-Chair Nolan	
124	Sen. Nelson	
128	Rep. Hanna	
146	Co-Chair Nolan	Recesses the committee at 9:45 p.m.
146	Co-Chair Nolan	Reconvenes the committee at 11:20 p.m.
147	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 13 – 6 – 3
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Morse, Nelson, and Whitsett; Reps. Hanna, Jenson, and Garrard
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
162 163	Co-Chair Nolan Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED .
164 169	Sen. Schrader Co-Chair Nolan	Moves reconsideration of HB 2575.
		Vote: 14 – 5 – 3
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

		No: Sens. Morse, Nelson, Whitsett; Reps. Hanna and Garrard
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
200	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion FAILED.
201	Mr. Rocco	
202	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 3141-A Relating to edu	cation
204	Rep. Galizio	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #18)
230	Co-Chair Nolan	
232	Rep. Shields	
236	Rep. Edwards	
239	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 1 – 3
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Courtney, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Brown, and Schrader; Reps: Hanna, Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Whitsett
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
243	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED.
244	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 3242-A Relating to con	struction contractors
245	Rep. Jenson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibits #19 and #20)
264	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 19 – 0 – 3
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
266	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
267	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 3344-A Relating to sch	ool capital matching subaccount
269	Sen. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #21)
279	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 18 – 0 – 3
		Exc: Gordly and Winters; Reps. Morgan
282	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
288	Sen. Devlin	
291	Co. Choir Malar	Decess committee at 11:27 n m
000	Co-Chair Nolan	Recess committee at 11:37 p.m.
298	Co-Chair Nolan Co-Chair Nolan	Reconvenes committee at 11:39 p.m.
298 303		•